
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2644

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2023


FUNDS UNDER NULM


NO. 2644.  SHRI RAJU BISTA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


a) the details of funds released to all States under the National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) since 2019, year-wise;

b) whether the Government of West Bengal has applied for allocation of funds under the NULM and if so, the details thereof;

c) the details of beneficiaries under the NULM, in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur since 2019; and

d) the details of the budget, expected dates of completion and executing agencies for NULM Projects in the said districts?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a): States/ Union Territories (UTs)-wise and year-wise details of Central Assistance released under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) since 1.4.2019 till

28.2.2023, are at annexure-I.


(b): Under the Mission, funds are allocated among States/UTs, including West Bengal, on the basis of criterion specified including, inter-alia, urban poor population of the States/UTs and physical & financial progress achieved of the States/UTs during the previous year.
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(c)&(d): Under DAY-NULM, Central Assistance is released to States/ UTs including West Bengal as a whole. The inter-se allocation of funds under different components of the Mission is done by the respective States/ UTs, as per their requirements. The DAY-NULM is being implemented by States/UTs including West Bengal. The DAY-NULM has been extended up to 30.9.2023.


As per information given by the State Government of West Bengal, Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) are the executing agencies for different components of DAY-NULM at District level. Apart from ULBs, the Municipal Engineering Directorate is the executing agency for “Scheme for Shelter for Urban Homeless” component of the Mission. The details of beneficiaries and executive agencies in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur since 2019, are at Annexure-II
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) of LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2644 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16,

2023.


The details of central assistance released to States/UTs under DAY-NULM since 01.04.2019 till 28.02.2023

(₹ in crore)

Sl.

No

States/UTs Central Assistance released

FY

2019-20

FY

 2020-21

FY

2021-22

FY 2022-23 till

28.02.2023

1 Andhra Pradesh 98.45 58.23 60.50 25.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6.59 9.36 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 14.86 21.92 32.91 0.00

4 Bihar 31.08 30.90 0.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh 17.02 0.00 14.71 0.00

6 Goa 3.40 3.90 3.40 0.00

7 Gujarat 14.08 71.58 49.67 20.65

8 Haryana 29.63 10.54 14.22 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 6.81 10.21 10.20 0.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 11.56 3.67 6.25 0.00

11 Jharkhand 16.28 16.28 18.37 0.00

12 Karnataka 16.46 32.07 0.00 0.00

13 Kerala 24.09 27.90 35.38 11.23

14 Madhya Pradesh 48.80 55.09 63.36 25.00

15 Maharashtra 0.00 96.15 64.37 62.33

16 Manipur 3.65 2.98 10.08 6.25

17 Meghalaya 0.00 3.79 0.00 1.29

18 Mizoram 5.82 16.17 14.98 0.00

19 Nagaland 4.06 6.96 4.92 1.83

20 Odisha 14.32 20.07 13.43 0.00

21 Punjab 16.17 0.00 19.36 25.00

22 Rajasthan 38.11 39.31 40.53 0.00

23 Sikkim 2.44 1.10 0.00 0.00

24 Tamil Nadu 81.36 110.65 104.67 0.00

25 Telangana 42.13 38.10 31.69 100.00

26 Tripura 7.88 13.48 14.17 0.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 98.56 65.34 62.65 0.00


28 Uttarakhand 7.32 6.05 2.00 8.60

29 West Bengal 25.79 34.30 43.39 0.00

30

Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00

31 Chandigarh 3.08 1.82 1.86 2.54

32 Puducherry 2.97 4.20 0.00 0.00

33 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 2.10 0.00

  Total 692.77 812.12 739.47 289.72


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) & (d) of LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2644 TO BE ANSWERED ON

MARCH 16, 2023.


The details of beneficiaries and executive agencies under DAY-NULM


District Self

Help

Group

(SHG)

Revolv-

ing Fund

released

SHG

credit

linked

Self

Employ-

ment

Program

me (SEP)-

Indivi-

dual

SEP-

Group

Trained

and

Certified

Executing

Agencies

Darjeeling 826

(8472

benefici

aries)

918 908 144 12 1346 Siliguri

Municipal

corporation,

Darjeeling,

Kurseong,

Mirik

Kalimpong 97 (978

benefici

aries)

99 45 0 0 60

ongoing

Kalimpong

North

Dinajpur

687

(6882

benefici

aries)

790 703 129 12 2917 Raiganj,

Kaliyaganj,

Dalkhola,

Islampur

